UNOFFICIAL COPY

[T IMI!/I/NIIIUW lllll/ll/ll/lll(ll!ﬂ!

13]s

Il-. # 1711511 [

Lk

THIS INSTRUMENT RHSP FEE:$9.00 RPRF Fre: 51, g
PREPARED BY AND AFTER KAREN A YARBROUGH
RECORDING MAIL TO: CO0K COUNTY RECORDER oF pegps

DATE: @1/16/2017 61:33 i
Vedder Price P.C. . PG 1or g |
Attn: Matthev~T. O’Connor, Esq. Nl '

T —e—— A

222 North LaSatie Street
Chicago, lllinois 46601

THIRD AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT O} RENTS AND LEASES,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

THIS MORTGAGE SECURES FUTURE
ADVANCES OF UP TO $30,100,000
PURSUANT TO 205 ILCS 5/5d

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND
LEASES, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING (this “Amendment™) is entered
into as of the 23 day of December, 2016 by RIVERPOINT PROPERTY TRUST, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (the “Mortgagor™ or the “Borrower™), which has its chief
executive office Jocated at 2111 Pratt Boulevard, Elk Grove Village, Illinois 60007, in favor of
FIRST MIDWEST BANK, an Illinois banking corporation (“Mortgagee” or “Bank”), whose
address is 180 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IHinois 60601,

CHICAGOM2927768.1 Klf/\/



1701015101 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, Mortgagor previously entered into that certain Mortgage Note dated as of
April 10, 2015 in the original principal amount of $1,800,000, as amended by that certain
Substitute Mortgage Note dated as of November 19, 2015 (together with all renewals,
extensions, modifications or substitutions thereof, collectively, the “Note”) with Bank, pursuant
to which Bank agreed to make loans to the Borrower. The Mortgage note is guaranteed by
certain affiliates of the Borrower pursuant to that certain (i) Corporate Guaranty dated as of
April 10, 2015 executed by each of KLC Global Services, Lid, an Illinois corporation (“KL.C™).
O’Hare Cold, Co., an Ilinois corporation (“O’Hare™), M3 North America, LLC, an linois
limited liability company (“M3”) (collectively, the “Affiliated Borrowers™). The Mortgagee also
previously inace certain loans to Affiliated Borrowers and Rosenstein Properties LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company (“Rosenstein™; and together with, KLC , M3 and O’Hare, collectively,
the “Borrowers™).pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of May 31,
2012, as amended (colicetively, the “Loan Agreement™) with Mortgagee;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Note, Mortgagor executed in favor of Bank that
certain Mortgage, Assignmen® of Rents and Leases, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated
as of April 10, 2015, which was recozded with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois
on April 14, 2015 as Document -Number 1510413096, as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Leases, Security Agreement and Fixture
Filing dated as of November 18, 2013, whitir was recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook
County, Illinois on December 7, 2015 as Document Number 1534119100 and that certain
Second Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment ¢f Rents and Leases, Sccurity Agreement and
Fixture Filing dated as of June 20, 2016, (collectively, the “Mortgage”), whereby Mortgagor
mortgaged and warranted unto Bank, its successors apa assigns, among other things, the real
cstate located at : 751 Pratt Boulevard, Elk Grove Village/Miinois 60007 as legally described on
Exhibit A attached hereto, and all of its estate, right, title and(int¢rest therein situated, lying and
being in the County of Cook and State of Illinois;

WHEREAS, Borrowers have agreed to enter into a Tenth“/imendment to Loan and
Security Agreement of even date herewith (the “Loan Agreement Amendment™), which serves to
amend the Loan Agreement pursuant to which the Mortgagee has agreed to,/ambng other items,
increase the revolving loan commitment from $1,750,000 to $3,250,000 xnder the Loan
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, as a condition to entering into the Loan Agreement Amendment, the Bank
requires and Mortgagor has agreed to enter into this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements
herein contained and for the purposes of setting forth the terms and conditions of this
Amendment, the parties, intending to be bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of the Mortgage. All capitalized terms which are not defined
hereunder shall have the same meanings as set forth in the Mortgage, and the Mortgage to the
extent not inconsistent with this Amendment is incorporated herein by this reference as thpugh
the same were set forth in its entirety. To the extent any terms and provisions of the Mdrtgage

CHICAGOM2927768. |



1701015101 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

are inconsisient with the amendments set forth in paragraph 2 below, such terms and provisions
shall be deemed superseded hereby. Except as specifically set forth herein, the Mortgage shall
remain in full force and effect and its provisions shall be binding on the parties hereto.

2. Amendment of the Mortgage.

(a)  Recital B to the Mortgage is hereby amended and restated to read as
follows:

B. The Mortgage Note is guaranteed by certain affiliates of the
Borrower pursuant to that certain Corporate Guaranty dated as of
April 10, 2015 executed by each of KLC Global Services, Ltd., an
iliinois corporation, O'Hare Cold Co., an Hlinois corporation, M3
Nortli, America, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company
(coltecuvely, the “Affiliated Borrowers™). The Mortgagee also
previousiy.nade certain loans to the Affiliated Borrowers pursuant
to that certziir Loan and Security Agreement dated as of May 31,
2012 among the 'Adtiliated Borrowers and Rosenstein Properties,
LLC, an Illinois fimited liability company (“Rosenstein™), and the
Mortgagee (as amended; restated or modified from time o time,
the “Loan Agreemeni”)~and an additional mortgage loan to
Mortgagor in the original pancipal amount of $2,680,000, which
loans are evidenced by: (i) in ccnngction with the Revolving Loan,
a Substitute Revolving Note dated as)of December __, 2016, in the
maximum principal amount of Thre¢ Million Two Hundred Fifty
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($3,250,000.90) (satd note, with all
allonges, amendments,  supplements, / -modifications and
replacements thereof, being sometimes referred to 'n this Mortgage
as the “Revelving Note”); (ii) in connection witii32rm Loan A, a
Substitute Term Note A dated as of November 19,2015 in the
original principal amount of Four Million Eight Huadred One
Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Three and 38/100 “_Dollars
($4,801,653.38) (said note, with all allonges, amendnient.,
supplements, modifications and replacements thereof, being
sometimes referred to in this Mortgage as the “Term Note A”);
(iii) in connection with Term Loan B, a Term Note B dated as of
May 31, 2012 in the original principal amount of One Million
Eight Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,800,000.00) (said
note, with all allonges, amendments, supplements, modifications
and replacements thereof, being sometimes referred to in this
Mortgage as the “Term Note B”); (iv) in connection with Term
Note C, a Substitute Term Note C dated as of November 19, 20135
in the original principal amount of One Million Eight Hundred
Thirty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Five and 84/100
Dollars ($1,833,255.84) (said note, with all allonges, amendments,
supplements, modifications and replacements thereof, being
sometimes referred to in this Mortgage as the “Term Note C™;

CHICAGO/#2927768.1



1701015101 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{v) in connection with Term Note D, a Term Note D dated as of
November 30, 2014 in the original principal amount of Seven
Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100. Dollars ($750,000.00) (said
note, with all allonges, amendments, supplements, modifications
and replacements thereof, being sometimes referred to in this
Mortgage as the *“Term Note D™); (vi) in connection with Term
Note E, a Term Note E dated as of June 20, 2016 in the original
principal amount of Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100
Doliars ($850,000.00) (said note, with all allonges, amendments,
supplements, modifications and replacements thereof, being
sometimes referred to in this Mortgage as the “Term Note E”);
i1} in connection with the Capex Loan, a Substitute Capital
Expenditure Note dated as of August 28, 2013 in the maximum
privcipal  amount of One Million and 00/100 Dollars
($1,006,000.00) (said note, with all allonges, amendments,
supplements, modifications and replacements thereof, being
sometimes referrad to in this Mortgage as the “Capital Expenditure
Note™) and (vilijin connection with the additional loan to
Mortgagor, a Mortgage Note dated as of December 14, 2015 in the
original principal amqurt of Two Million Six Hundred Eighty
Thousand Dellars ($2,680,000) said note, with all allonges,
amendments, supplements, modifications and replacements
thereof, being sometimes refdrrea to in this Mortgage as the
“Additional Mortgage Note™); (the Mortgage Note, Revolving
Note, Term Note A, Term Note B, T<mn Note C, Term Note D,
Term Note L, the Capital Expenditure dote and the Additional
Mortgage Note, collectively, are sometinies referred to in this
Mortgage as the “Notes™). The terms and proisions of the Notes
and Loan Agrecement are hereby incorporated by réterence in this
Mortgage. Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined
shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Notes and Loan
Agreement.

(b)  The definition of the term “Obligations™ set forth in the Mortgage includes
all Obligations under and as defined in the Note (and for the avoidance of doubt excludes all
Excluded Swap Obligations).

3. Representations and Warranties. The representations, warranties and covenants
set forth in the Mortgage shall be deemed remade and affirmed as of the date hereof by
Mortgagor, except that any and all references to the Mortgage in such representations, warranties
and covenants shall be deemed to include this Amendment.

4. Acknowledgment and Reaffirmation of the Validity and Enforceability of the
Mortgage. Mortgagor expressly acknowledges and agrees that the Mortgage constitutes the
legal, valid and binding obligation of Mortgagor enforceable in accordance with its terms by
Bank against Mortgagor and Mortgagor expressly reaffirms its obligations under the Mortgage
(as amended by this Amendment). Mortgagor further expressly acknowledges and agrees that

CHICAGO/#2927768.1



1701015101 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bank has a valid, duly perfected, first priority and fully enforceable security interest in and lien
against the Property therein as security for all Indebtedness, as amended hereby. Mortgagor
agrees that it shall not dispute the validity or enforceability of the Mortgage or any of the other
Related Documents or any of its respective obligations thereunder, or the validity, priority,
enforceability or extent of Bank’s security interest in or lien against any item of Property, in any
Judicial, administrative or other proceeding.

5. Relation Back. It 1s the intent of Mortgagor and Bank that this Amendment will
relate back to and be effective as if adopted on April 10, 2015,

0. Effectuation. The amendments to the Mortgage contemplated by this Amendment
shall be dectined effective immediately upon the full execution of this Amendment and without
any further actiomrrequired by the parties hereto. A facsimile or other electronic signature (o this
Amendment shaii be deemed an original signature hereunder. There are no conditions precedent
or subsequent to the :itactiveness of this Amendment.

(Signature Page Follows)

CHICAGOM2927768.1



1701015101 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Signature Page (o Third Amendment to Mortgage

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, Mortgagor has duly executed this Amendment as of the date
first above written.

CHICAGO/R2927768



1701015101 Page: 7 of 8

UNCEF L) e LR Y

State of fu/ )
) SS.
County of COO [Z"")

I, m;ﬂﬂ—[ /LL[VIU’\, a Notary Public m and [or the said Cqunty, in the State
afyesaid, "DO HEREBY CERTIFY that M.chael MAdey . the
\ 29D 1 DEnH of RIVERPOINT PROPERTY TRUS‘t LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and
acknowledged. that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary
act and as the iiee and voluntary act of the Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

A
(Given undar ry hand and notarial seal this222 day of ‘b’ff’/ -, 2016,
Ui AG

Notary Public

CHICAGO#2927768



1701015101 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL I:

LOT 72 IN CENTEX INDUSTRIAL PARK UNIT NUMBER 43, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN
SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

LOTS 117 AND 1S IN CENTEX INDUSTRIAL PARK UNIT NUMBER 84, BEING A
SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIBIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common address: 751 Pratt Boxlevard, Elk Grove Village, (llinois 60007
County: Cook

Tax PINs: 08-34-307-004-0000, 08-34-307-006-G:0C0, 08-34-307-007-0000

Exhibit A - Page |
CHICAGO/2927768.1



